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Management's Responsibility for Financial Reporting

The financial statements of Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd. and all other information contained in the
annual report are prepared and presented by management, which is responsible for their accuracy,
objectivity and completeness. This responsibility includes presenting the statements in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The preparation of the statements necessarily
involves the use of estimates, which are made using careful judgment.

Management is responsible for maintaining a system of internal controls designed to provide reasonable
assurance as to the reliability of financial information and the safeguarding of assets.

The Board of Directors (Board) has the ultimate responsibility for these financial statements. The Board
oversees management’s responsibilities for financial reporting through an Audit Committee (Committee),
which is composed entirely of directors who are not officers or employees of Bow Valley Credit Union
Ltd.  The Committee reviews the financial statements and recommends them to the Board for approval.

To carry out its duties, the Committee reviews the annual financial statements, as well as issues related
to them. The Committee also assesses the effectiveness of internal controls over the accounting and
financial reporting systems. The Committee’s review of financial reports includes an assessment of key
management estimates and judgments material to the financial results.

The external auditor, appointed by the Board of Directors, conducted an audit of these financial
statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. The external auditor has
full and unrestricted access to the Audit Committee to discuss their audit findings as to the integrity of
Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.’s financial reporting and adequacy of internal controls.

Mowbrey Gil LLP Chartered Professional Accountants has examined these financial statements and their
report follows.

Mr. Brett Oland
Chief Executive Officer

Mr. Byron Bidulka, CPA, CGA
Chief Financial Officer

Cochrane, Alberta
January 18, 2022
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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Members of Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd. (the Credit Union), which
comprise the statement of financial position as at October 31, 2021, and the statements of income and
comprehensive income, changes in members' equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes
to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the Credit Union as at October 31, 2021, and the financial performance and cash flows for the
year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Credit Union in accordance
with ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial
Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable
the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Credit Union's ability
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Credit Union or to
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Credit Union's financial reporting
process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

(continues)
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Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd. (continued)

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 l Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
internal control.

 l Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Credit Union’s internal control.

 l Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 l Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events
or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Credit Union’s ability to continue as a going
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our
auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to
the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Credit Union to
cease to continue as a going concern.

 l Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events
in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify during our audit.

Edmonton, Alberta
January 18, 2022 CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

3



Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Statement of Financial Position

October 31, 2021

2021 2020

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 4) $ 19,581,150 $ 11,530,815

Investments and accrued interest (Note 5) 36,470,401 40,771,527

Member loans receivable and accrued interest (Note 6) 371,795,849 320,032,553

Income taxes recoverable - 202,046

Other assets (Note 7) 2,488,829 619,240

Property and equipment (Note 8) 10,795,019 11,437,546

Derivative financial assets (Note 9) 1,075 36,340

Intangible assets (Note 10) 282,753 31,884

$441,415,076 $384,661,951

Liabilities

Member deposits and accrued interest (Note 11) $406,183,407 $352,565,757

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 749,854 783,246

Income taxes payable 303,865 -

Leases (Note 12) 3,363,483 3,507,070

Derivative financial liabilities (Note 9) 1,075 36,340

Deferred taxes (Note 13) 249,750 221,000

410,851,434 357,113,413

Contingent liabilities and commitments (Note 14)

Members' equity

Member shares (Note 15) 11,117,829 9,285,039

Allocation distributable (Note 16) 333,689 229,587

Retained earnings 19,112,124 18,033,912

30,563,642 27,548,538

$441,415,076 $384,661,951

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

_____________________________ Director

_____________________________ Director
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income

Year Ended October 31, 2021

2021 2020

Interest income
Member loans $ 10,928,570 $ 11,478,122
Investments 173,900 386,035

11,102,470 11,864,157

Interest expense
Member deposits 2,976,481 4,218,453
Borrowed funds 293 29,814

2,976,774 4,248,267

Financial margin 8,125,696 7,615,890

Other income (expense)
Service and other charges 1,994,127 1,165,834
Sub-lease revenue 244,092 256,389
Allowance for loan loss 134,386 (746,875)

2,372,605 675,348

Operating expenses
Personnel 4,490,304 4,184,961
General 2,538,408 1,986,063
Occupancy 1,133,510 1,072,437
Member security 310,277 286,834
Organization 141,322 153,040

8,613,821 7,683,335

Income before Profit share and income taxes 1,884,480 607,903

Profit share (Note 16) (204,912) (103,483)

Income before income taxes 1,679,568 504,420

Income taxes (recovered) (Note 13)
Current 442,614 (56,574)
Deferred 28,750 30,180

471,364 (26,394)

Net income and comprehensive income for the year $ 1,208,204 $ 530,814
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Statement of Changes in Members' Equity

Year Ended October 31, 2021

Member
shares

Allocation
distributable

Retained
earnings 2021 2020

Balance - beginning of
year $ 9,285,039 $ 229,587 $ 18,033,912 $ 27,548,538 $ 25,529,101

Net income and
comprehensive income
for the year - - 1,208,204 1,208,204 530,814

Share capital issued and
redeemed for cash, net 1,603,203 - - 1,603,203 1,361,999

Investment shares issued
to settle allocation
distributable (Note 15) 229,587 (229,587) - - -

Dividends on investment
shares, net of tax
recovery (Note 16) - 168,821 (129,992) 38,829 33,403

Patronage distribution
declared (Note 16) - 164,868 - 164,868 93,221

Balance - end of year $ 11,117,829 $ 333,689 $ 19,112,124 $ 30,563,642 $ 27,548,538
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended October 31, 2021

2021 2020

Operating activities
Net income and comprehensive income for the year $ 1,208,204 $ 530,814
Items not affecting cash:

Amortization of property, equipment and intangible assets 760,724 712,316
Deferred taxes 28,750 30,180
Profit share 204,912 103,483

2,202,590 1,376,793

Changes in non-cash working capital:
Investments and accrued interest 4,301,126 (5,382,570)
Member loans receivable and accrued interest (51,763,296) (10,499,496)
Income taxes payable 505,911 350,213
Other assets (1,806,319) 348,211
Member deposits and accrued interest 53,617,652 15,211,607
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (33,393) 155,366

4,821,681 183,331

7,024,271 1,560,124

Investing activity
Purchase of property, equipment and intangible assets (369,067) (1,093,321)

Financing activities
Issuance of common and investment shares 1,954,113 2,027,591
Redemption of common and investment shares (350,910) (665,592)
Tax recovery on investment share dividends 38,829 33,403
Distribution of profit share (40,044) (10,262)
Lease payments (206,857) (322,689)

1,395,131 1,062,451

Increase in cash flow 8,050,335 1,529,254

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year 11,530,815 10,001,561

Cash and cash equivalents - end of year $ 19,581,150 $ 11,530,815

Cash flows supplementary information
Interest received $ 10,992,925 $ 11,914,448

Interest paid $ 3,649,645 $ 4,381,725

Income taxes paid $ 489,660 $ 293,639
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended October 31, 2021

1. Reporting entity information

Entity information
Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd. (the Credit Union) is incorporated under the Credit Union Act (the Act)
of the Province of Alberta. The Credit Union operates in the loans and deposit taking industry
regulated under the Act and operates six branches serving members in Banff, Calgary, Canmore,
Cochrane, Airdrie and their surrounding communities. The address of the Credit Union's registered
office is 212 5th Avenue West, Cochrane, Alberta, T4C 2G4.
The Credit Union Deposit Guarantee Corporation (CUDGC), a Provincial Corporation, guarantees
the repayment of all deposits with Alberta credit unions, including accrued interest. The Credit Union
Act provides that the Province will ensure that CUDGC carries out this obligation.

Statement of compliance
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).
These financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2021 were recommended for approval
and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on January 18, 2022.

Basis of measurement
These financial statements have been prepared on the historic cost basis except for financial assets
and financial liabilities classified as available for sale or as fair value with gains or losses included in
the statement of income and comprehensive income.

Functional and presentation currency
These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars (CAD), which is the functional
currency of the Credit Union.

2. Significant accounting policies

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, the current account with Credit Union Central
Alberta Limited (operating as Alberta Central), items in transit and accounts with other financial
institutions. Cash and cash equivalents are recorded at amortized cost in the statement of financial
position. These items are highly liquid financial assets with maturities of three months or less from
the acquisition date and are used by the Credit Union in the management of short-term
commitments.

(continues)
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended October 31, 2021

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Investments

Alberta Central term deposits and shares

Alberta Central term deposits are accounted for at amortized cost, and are adjusted to recognize
other than a temporary impairment in the underlying value. Alberta Central shares are classified as
fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) and are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and
losses recognized through profit or loss.

Portfolio investments

Investments and other shares are valued initially at fair value, then are adjusted to recognize other
than a temporary impairment in the underlying value.  Investments are purchased with the intention
to hold them to maturity, or until market conditions cause alternative investments to become more
attractive. Equity investments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market are
estimated to be equal to cost.

Member loans receivable

Loans are initially recognized at their fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost.
Amortized cost is calculated as the loans' principal amount, less any allowance for anticipated
losses, plus accrued interest. Interest revenue is recorded on the accrual basis using the effective
interest method. Loan administration fees are amortized over the term of the loan using the
effective interest method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated
future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the carrying amount of the
financial asset.

Foreclosed properties held for resale

Foreclosed properties held for resale are carried at the lower of the amortized cost of the loan or
mortgages foreclosed, adjusted for revenues received and cost incurred subsequent to foreclosure,
and the estimated net proceeds from the sale of assets.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses.
Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.  When parts
of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate
items of property and equipment.

Amortization is provided using the following methods and rates intended to amortize the cost of the
assets over their estimated useful lives:

Buildings 10 - 40 years straight-line method
Leasehold improvements Term of lease straight-line method
Computer equipment 3 - 10 years straight-line method
Furniture and equipment 3 - 10 years straight-line method
Right of use buildings Lease term straight-line method

(continues)
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended October 31, 2021

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

The useful lives of items of property and equipment are reviewed on a regular basis and the useful
life is altered if estimates have changed significantly. Gains or losses on disposal of property and
equipment are determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying
amount of the asset, and are recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income as
other operating income or other operating costs, respectively.

Leases

Leases are recognized as a right of use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the
leased asset is available for use. Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on
a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease
payments:

 l Fixed payment, less any lease incentives receivable.

 l Variable lease payments that are based on an index or rate.

 l Amounts expected to be payable under residual value guarantees.

 l Payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Credit Union
exercising that option.

Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the
measurement of the liability.

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If the rate cannot be
readily determined, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual
lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the
right of use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

The Credit Union has elected not to separate non-lease components to the right of use assets and
instead account for each lease component and any associated non-lease components as a single
lease component.

Payments associated with short-term leases and all leases of low-value assets are recognized on a
straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of
12 months or less.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets consist of certain acquired and internally developed banking software. Intangible
assets are carried at cost, less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if
any.  Input costs directly attributable to the development or implementation of the asset are
capitalized if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to
the Credit Union and the cost can be measured reliably. Finite life intangible assets are tested for
impairment when events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.
When the recoverable amount is less than the net carrying value an impairment loss is recognized
in the statement of income and comprehensive income.

(continues)
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended October 31, 2021

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Intangible assets available for use are amortized on a straight-line basis over their useful lives
(which has been estimated to range from 3 years to 10 years). The method of amortization and the
useful lives of the assets are reviewed annually and adjusted if appropriate.

There are no indefinite life intangible assets.

Impairment of financial assets

The Credit Union records an allowance for loan losses for all financial assets that are measured at
amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI), which also includes
loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. Equity investments are not subject to
impairment. Impairment losses are measured based on the estimated amounts and timing of future
cash flows, and collateral values.

For financial assets measured at FVOCI, the calculated expected credit loss (ECL) does not reduce
the carrying amount in the statement of financial position, which remains at fair value. Instead, the
allowance is recognized in other comprehensive income (OCI) as an accumulated impairment
amounts with a corresponding charge to profit or loss. The accumulated loss recognized in OCI is
reclassified to profit or loss when the asset is derecognized.

Measurement of Expected Credit Losses

At each reporting date, the Credit Union recognizes a loss allowance based on an impairment model
that comprises three different stages:

 l Stage 1: For financial instruments that have not had a significant increase in credit risk since
initial recognition and are not considered credit-impaired financial assets at initial recognition,
a loss allowance amounting to 12-month expected credit losses is recognized.

 l Stage 2: For financial instruments that have had a significant increase in credit risk since
initial recognition, but are not considered credit-impaired financial assets, a loss allowance
amounting to the lifetime expected credit losses is recognized.

 l Stage 3: For financial instruments considered credit impaired, a loss allowance amounting to
the lifetime expected credit losses continues to be recognized.

Stage 1 and 2 are considered to be performing loans and Stage 3 consists of impaired loans.
Financial instruments may, over their life, move from one impairment model to another based on
the improvement or deterioration in their credit risk and the level of expected credit losses.
Instruments are categorized based on the change in credit risk from origination (initial recognition)
to current reporting date.

(continues)
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended October 31, 2021

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Forward-looking information

The Credit Union assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit loss associated with its
assets carried at amortized cost and FVTPL and with the exposure arising from loan commitments
and financial guarantee contracts. The Credit Union recognizes a loss allowance for such losses at
each reporting date. The measurement of ECL reflects:

 l An unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of
possible outcomes;

 l The time value of money; and,

 l Reasonable and supportable information that is available without the undue cost or effort at
the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic
conditions.

Expected life

For loans in Stages 2 and 3, allowances are based on the ECL over the loan's expected remaining
lifetime. For most loans, the life is based on the remaining contractual term. Exceptions can apply if
the loan has the following characteristics:

 l Includes both a loan and an undrawn commitment component;

 l The contractual liability by the lender to demand repayment and cancel the undrawn
commitment; and,

 l If there is no stated contractual term (i.e. credit cards, home equity lines of credit (HELOC's)
and revolving lines of credit).

Significant increase in credit risk

Movement in the stages relies on judgment to assess whether a loan's credit risk has significantly
increased relative to the date the loan was initially recognized. For this assessment, an increase in
credit risk is considered at the instrument level.

Assessing for significant increases in credit risk is performed quarterly based on the following
factors. Should any of these factors indicate a significant increase in credit risk, the loan is moved to
the appropriate stage:

 l Credit risk ratings: commercial and agricultural loans use an internal risk rating, while
personal and residential mortgages use beacon scores, or,

 l Loans that are 30 days past due are typically considered to have experienced a significant
increase in credit risk (Stage 2), or,

 l Loans past 90 days are typically considered to be in default (Stage 3), or,

(continues)
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended October 31, 2021

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

 l Other factors known by the Credit Union are also used as appropriate to determine staging if
different from above. This can include, but not limited to, information gathered in the
collections process.

If a member's credit risk increases significantly from initial recognition, the loan associated with that
member will increase to the next stage level. If these conditions reverse and the member's credit
risk recovers back to its initial rating or better, the loan will move back a stage.

Financial assets with low credit risk are considered to have a low risk of default, as the borrower is
still able to fulfill their contractual obligations, including in stress scenarios. These financial assets
have been assessed collectively and include Alberta Central term deposits, accounts receivable,
letters of credit and letters of guarantee.

The Credit Union exercises expert credit judgment in assessing if an exposure has experienced
significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition and in determining the amount of ECLs at
each reporting date. The current environment is subject to rapid change with COVID-19 and while
the model calculations have been updated to reflect the estimated impact of COVID-19, there is still
considerable uncertainty about the length and potential impact of COVID-19. The model
calculations have been updated to include changes in borrower credit scores, industry and
geography specific COVID-19 impacts, payment support initiatives introduced by financial
institutions and the government, and the persistence of the economic shutdown. The Credit Union
has performed certain additional qualitative portfolio and loan level assessments of significant
increase in credit risk.

Default

The Credit Union has defined default as any credit instrument that meets at least one of the
following criteria:

 l 90 or more days past due, unless other factors rebut this presumption.

 l Less than 90 days past due but the Credit Union has information indicating that the member
is unlikely to pay their credit obligations in full. Examples include member bankruptcy and
breach in covenants.

An instrument is considered to no longer be in default when it no longer meets any of the default
criteria.

Other financial assets

For assets measured at amortized cost, an impairment loss is calculated as the difference between
its carrying amount, and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the
original effective interest rate.  An impairment loss in respect of an available-for-sale financial asset
held at cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying value and the present value of
estimated future cash flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar asset.

(continues)
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended October 31, 2021

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

All impairment losses are recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income. An
impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an event occurring after the
impairment loss was recognized. For financial assets measured at amortized cost, the reversal is
recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income. Reversals of impairments are
not recognized for available-for-sale financial assets that are measured at cost.

Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Credit Union reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible
and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered
an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated
in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any. Where it is not possible to estimate
the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Credit Union estimates the recoverable amount
of the cash-generating units (CGU) to which the asset belongs.  Where a reasonable and consistent
basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual CGU’s, or
otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of CGU’s for which a reasonable and consistent
allocation basis can be identified. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets
not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an
indication that the asset may be impaired.

The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing
value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax
discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks
specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the
carrying amount of the asset or CGU is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is
recognized immediately in the statement of income and comprehensive income.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is
increased to the revised estimate of  its  recoverable  amount,  but  so  that  the  increased  carrying
amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment
loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is
recognized immediately in the statement of income and comprehensive income.

Member deposits

Member deposits are initially recognized at fair value net of transaction costs directly attributable to
issuance and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and are subsequently
carried at amortized cost, which approximates fair value due to the short term nature of these
liabilities.

(continues)
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended October 31, 2021

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Member shares

Shares are classified as liabilities or member equity in accordance with their terms. Shares
redeemable at the option of the member, either on demand or on withdrawal from membership, are
classified as liabilities. Shares redeemable at the discretion of the Board of Directors are classified as
equity. Shares subject to regulatory restriction are accounted for using the criteria set out in IFRIC 2
Members' Shares in Cooperative Entities and Similar Instruments.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the
Credit Union and the revenue can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition criteria
must also be met before revenue is recognized.

Interest income is recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income for all
financial assets measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The effective
interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash flows through the expected life of the
financial instrument back to the net carrying amount of the financial asset. The application of the
method has the effect of recognizing revenue of the financial instrument evenly in proportion to the
amount outstanding over the period to maturity or repayment.

Investment income is recognized as interest is earned on interest-bearing investments, and when
dividends are declared on shares.

Commissions and fees that are considered an integral part of the effective interest rate are included
in the measurement of the effective interest rate.  Commissions and fees that are not an integral
part of the effective interest rate, including insurance commissions and mortgage prepayment
penalties are recognized as income when charged to the members.

Account service charges are recognized as income when charged to the members.

Income taxes

Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that the tax is
recognized either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, or the tax arises from a
business combination.

Current tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount
expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The calculation of current tax is
based on the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of
the reporting period.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the
period when the assets are realized or the liabilities are settled.  The calculation of deferred tax is
based on the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of
the reporting year. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future
taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

(continues)
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Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended October 31, 2021

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability
differs from its tax base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of
goodwill and temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a
transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither
accounting or taxable income.

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary
differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be
available which allows the deferred tax asset to be utilized.  Deferred tax assets are reviewed at
each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax
benefit will be realized.

Foreign currency translation

Transaction amounts denominated in foreign currencies are translated into their Canadian dollar
equivalents at exchange rates prevailing at the transaction dates. Carrying values of monetary
assets and liabilities reflect the exchange rates at the year end date. Translation gains and losses
are recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income for the year.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities, including derivatives, are recognized in the statement of
financial position when the Credit Union becomes a party to the contractual provisions of a financial
instrument or non-financial derivative contract. The Credit Union recognizes financial instruments at
the trade date. All financial instruments are initially measured at fair value. Subsequent
measurement is dependent upon the financial instrument’s classification. Transaction costs relating
to financial instruments designated as fair value through profit or loss are expensed as incurred.
Transaction costs for other financial instruments are capitalized on initial recognition.

The financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value
with unrealized gains and losses recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income.

Upon initial recognition, financial assets are classified as amortized cost, FVOCI or FVTPL. The
Credit Union determines the classification of its financial assets, together with any embedded
derivatives, based on the business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual
cash flow characteristics.

Debt instruments are classified as follows:

 l Amortized cost - assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash
flows are solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. Interest
revenue is calculated using the effective interest method and gains or losses arising from
impairment, foreign exchange and derecognition are recognized in profit or loss.

(continues)
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2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

 l FVOCI - assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows for selling the financial
assets, and for which the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest,
are measured at FVOCI. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method and
gains or losses arising from impairment and foreign exchange are recognized in profit or loss.
All other changes in the carrying amount of the financial assets are recognized in other
comprehensive income. Upon derecognition, the cumulative gain or loss previously
recognized in other comprehensive income is reclassified to profit or loss. The Credit Union
does not hold any financial assets measured at FVOCI.

 l Mandatorily at FVTPL - assets that do not meet the criteria to be measured at amortized cost,
or FVOCI, are measured at FVTPL. All interest income and changes in the financial assets'
carrying value are recognized in profit or loss.

 l Designated at FVTPL - on initial recognition, the Credit Union may irrevocably designate a
financial asset to be measured at FVTPL in order to eliminate or significantly reduce an
accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities, or
recognizing the the gains and losses on them, on different bases. All interest income and
changes in the financial assets' carrying amount are recognized in profit or loss.

The Credit Union measures all equity investments at fair value. Changes in fair value are recorded
in profit or loss. Equity investments measured at FVTPL include the Alberta Central shares.

Refer to Note 18 for more information about financial instruments held by the Credit Union, their
measurement basis, and their carrying amount.

Business model assessment

The Credit Union assesses the objective of its business model for holding a financial asset at a level
of aggregation which best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided by
management. Information considered in this assessment includes stated policies and objectives and
how performance of the portfolio is evaluated.

Contractual cash flow assessment

The cash flows of financial assets are assessed as to whether they are solely payments of principal
and interest on the basis of their contractual terms. For this purpose, 'principal' is defined as the fair
value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time
value of money, the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding, and other basic
lending risks and costs. In performing this assessment, the Credit Union considers factors that would
alter the timing and amount of cash flows such as prepayment and extension features, terms that
might limit the Credit Union's claim to cash flows, and any features that modify consideration for the
time value of money.

Other financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, then subsequently carried at amortized
cost. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and member deposits and accrued interest are
classified as other financial liabilities.

(continues)
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2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

De-recognition of financial assets

De-recognition of a financial asset occurs when:

 l The Credit Union does not have rights to receive cash flows from the asset;

 l The Credit Union has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has
assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third
party under a “pass-through" arrangement; and, either:

 l The Credit Union has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or,

 l The Credit Union has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of
the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Credit Union has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered
into a pass-through arrangement, and has neither transferred or retained substantially all of the
risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognized to the
extent that the Credit Union’s continuing involvement in the asset, in that case, the Credit Union
also recognizes an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are
measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Credit Union has retained.

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or
expires. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on
substantially different terms, or the terms of the existing liability are substantially modified, such an
exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of
a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amount is recognized in the statement
of income and comprehensive income.

Comprehensive income (loss)

Comprehensive income (loss) includes all changes in equity of the Credit Union, except those
resulting from investments by members and distributions to members. Comprehensive income is
the total of net income and other comprehensive income. Other comprehensive income comprises
revenues, expenses, gains and losses that, in accordance with IFRS, require recognition, but are
excluded from net income. The Credit Union does not have any items giving rise to other
comprehensive income, nor is there any accumulated balance of other comprehensive income. All
gains and losses, including those arising from measurement of all financial instruments, have been
recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income for the year.

(continues)
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2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

New IFRS standards and interpretations not applied

Certain new standards have been published that are mandatory for the Credit Union's accounting
periods beginning on or after October 31, 2021, or later periods that the Credit Union has decided
not to early adopt.  The impact to the Credit Union of these standards is not yet assessed.

Conceptual Framework

In March 2018, the IASB issued a revised Conceptual Framework for financial reporting, which
includes revised definitions of an asset and a liability as well as new guidance on measurement and
derecognition, presentation, and disclosure. The conceptual framework is used to develop
accounting policies when no IFRS applies to a transaction.

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors

In October 2018, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 to clarify the definition of
'material' and to align the definition used in the Conceptual Framework and the standards
themselves.

Government assistance

Government assistance is accounted for as a reduction in the related expenses in the period the
assistance is provided for.

3. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

As the precise determination of many assets and liabilities is dependent upon future events, the
preparation of financial statements for a period necessarily involves the use of estimates and
approximations which have been made using careful judgment. These estimates are based on
management's best knowledge of current events and actions that the Credit Union may undertake in
the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the resulted actual
results, and actual results may ultimately differ from these estimates.

Allowance for impaired loans
Under the IFRS 9 model, the allowance for impaired loans is based on the expected credit loss
metrics, described above. This has reduced the amount of accounting estimates required as the
majority of the loan loss provisions are calculated based on the model. However, the Credit Union
reviews its Stage 3 loans (the most risky) and calculates a specific loan loss provision. In particular,
judgment by management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash
flows when determining the impairment loss.
In estimating these cash flows, the Credit Union makes judgments about the borrower’s financial
situation and the net realizable value of collateral. These estimates are based on assumptions about
a number of factors and actual results may differ, resulting in future changes to the allowance.

(continues)
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3. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions (continued)
The global pandemic declared by the World Health Organization in March 2020 due to the outbreak
of COVID-19 has cast uncertainty on the estimates, assumptions, and critical judgements exercised
by management. The full extent of the impact of the pandemic, including government and/or
regulatory responses, will have on the Canadian (specifically Albertan) economy is highly uncertain
and difficult to predict at this time. In addition to the pandemic, low oil prices, disputes among oil
producing countries and completion of pipelines has added to the uncertainty that Alberta may still
have a higher than normal unemployment rate once the pandemic has passed. The Credit Union
has put in place relief measures for personal and business members who are having trouble
meeting their financial obligations, including loan deferrals.
The main effects of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Credit Union’s profit and loss and financial
position as at October 31, 2021 are a reduced margin due to lower interest rates and economic
uncertainty requiring management to make significant judgements to estimate the allowance for
expected credit losses, which increased compared to the previous year.
The impairment loss on member loans receivable is disclosed in more detail in Note 6.

Financial instruments not traded in active markets
For financial instruments not traded in active markets, fair values are determined using valuation
techniques such as the discounted cash flow model that rely on assumptions that are based on
observable active markets or rates.  Certain assumptions take into consideration liquidity risk, credit
risk and volatility.

Impairment of non-financial assets
At each reporting date, the Credit Union assesses whether there are any indicators of impairment for
non-financial assets. Non-financial assets that have an indefinite useful life or are not subject to
amortization, such as goodwill, are tested annually for impairment. Other non-financial assets are
tested for impairment if there are indicators that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable.

Income taxes
The Credit Union periodically assesses its liabilities and contingencies related to income taxes for all
years open to audit based on the latest information available. For matters where it is probable that
an adjustment will be made, the Credit Union records its best estimate of the tax liability including
the related interest and penalties in the current tax provision. Management believes that they have
adequately provided for the probable outcome of these matters; however, the final outcome may
result in a materially different outcome than the amount included in the tax liabilities.

4. Cash and cash equivalents
2021 2020

Cash held with Alberta Central, including items in transit $ 17,823,114 $ 9,802,950
Cash on hand 1,758,036 1,727,865

$ 19,581,150 $ 11,530,815
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5. Investments
2021 2020

Amortized cost
Term deposits held with Alberta Central $ 32,468,275 $ 37,125,000
Accrued interest 5,773 605

32,474,048 37,125,605

FVTPL
Alberta Central common shares 4,000,000 3,650,000

36,474,048 40,775,605

Investment loss allowance (3,647) (4,078)

$ 36,470,401 $ 40,771,527

As required by the Credit Union Act, the Credit Union holds investments in Alberta Central to
maintain its liquidity level.
Term deposits held with Alberta Central earn interest at rates ranging from 0.12% to 0.72% per
annum. The term deposits mature in November 2021.
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6. Member loans receivable

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3
2021
Total

Residential $269,841,138 $ 2,009,170 $ 2,883,385 $274,733,693

Commercial 79,846,969 399,058 1,739,722 81,985,749

Consumer 14,103,676 939,456 46,216 15,089,348

Agricultural 387,337 - - 387,337

Accrued interest - - - 861,180

Gross carrying amount 363,791,783 3,347,684 4,669,323 372,196,127

Loss allowance (379,260) (55,730) (826,468) (1,261,458)

Carrying amount $363,799,860 $ 3,291,954 $ 3,842,855 $371,795,849

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3
2020
Total

Residential $220,890,751 $ 3,537,710 $ 2,641,116 $227,069,577

Commercial 70,989,472 396,629 4,643,316 76,029,417

Consumer 16,023,274 1,637,008 33,541 17,693,823

Accrued interest - - - 756,803

Gross carrying amount 307,903,497 5,571,347 7,317,973 321,549,620

Loss allowance (532,793) (169,028) (815,246) (1,517,067)

Carrying amount $307,370,704 $ 5,402,319 $ 6,502,727 $320,032,553

The loss allowance recognized in the year is impacted by a variety of factors, such as:
 l Transfers between Stage 1 and Stages 2 or 3 due to financial instruments experiencing

significant increases (or decreases) of credit risk or becoming credit-impaired in the period,
and the consequent "step up" (or "step down") between 12-month and Lifetime ECL;

 l Additional allowances for new financial instruments recognized during the period, as well as
releases for financial instruments derecognized in the period;

 l Impact on the measurement of ECL due to changes in probability of default (PD), exposure at
default (EAD) and loss given default (LGD) in the period, arising from regular refreshing of
inputs to models;

(continues)
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6. Member loans receivable (continued)

 l Impacts on the measurement of ECL due to changes made to models and assumptions;
 l Discount unwind within ECL due to the passage of time, as ECL is measured on a present

value basis; and,
 l Financial assets derecognized during the period and write-offs of allowances related to assets

that were written off during the period.

2021
Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loss allowance
As at November 1, 2020 532,793$ 169,028 815,246 1,517,067
Recoveries 12,529 12,529
Net remeasurement (153,533) (113,298) 132,445 (134,386)
Write offs (133,752) (133,752)

As at October 31, 2021 379,260$ 55,730 826,468 1,261,458

Off balance sheet 34,600$

2020
Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loss allowance
As at November 1, 2019 546,225$ 143,868 240,350 930,443
Recoveries - - 12,541 12,541
Net remeasurement (13,432) 25,160 859,997 871,725
Write offs - - (297,642) (297,642)

As at October 31, 2020 532,793$ 169,028 815,246 1,517,067

Off balance sheet 71,802$

7. Other assets
2021 2020

Accounts receivable $ 2,296,383 $ 472,880
Prepaid expenses 192,446 146,360

$ 2,488,829 $ 619,240
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8. Property and equipment

2020 2021
Cost Balance Additions Disposals Balance

Land $ 1,448,104 $ - $ - $ 1,448,104
Buildings 8,598,239 47,371 - 8,645,610
Leasehold improvements 1,319,369 - - 1,319,369
Computer equipment 1,152,904 38,105 - 1,191,009
Furniture and equipment 1,723,455 1,100 - 1,724,555

14,242,071 86,576 - 14,328,647
Right of use buildings 3,617,863 - - 3,617,863

$ 17,859,934 $ 86,576 $ - $ 17,946,510

2020
Accumulated
Amortization 2021

Accumulated Amortization Balance Amortization on Disposals Balance

Buildings $ 3,737,543 $ 202,088 $ - $ 3,939,631
Leasehold improvements 299,850 63,694 - 363,544
Computer equipment 817,738 108,573 - 926,311
Furniture and equipment 1,434,385 64,849 - 1,499,234

6,289,516 439,204 - 6,728,720
Right of use buildings 132,872 289,899 - 422,771

$ 6,422,388 $ 729,103 $ - $ 7,151,491

Net book value 2021 2020

Land $ 1,448,104 $ 1,448,104
Buildings 4,705,979 4,860,696
Leasehold improvements 955,825 1,019,519
Computer equipment 264,698 335,166
Furniture and equipment 225,321 289,070

7,599,927 7,952,555
Right of use buildings 3,195,092 3,484,991

$ 10,795,019 $ 11,437,546

24



Bow Valley Credit Union Ltd.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended October 31, 2021

9. Derivative financial assets and liabilities

The Credit Union has entered into option agreements with Alberta Central to offset the exposure
related to the performance of the underlying index on equity-linked products offered to members.
The embedded derivative in the product as well as the option derivative is marked to market each
year end, and amounted to $1,075 (2020 - $36,340) as shown on the statement of financial position.
At the end of the term, the Credit Union will receive payment from Alberta Central which will offset
the amount that will be paid to the members based on the performance of the underlying index of
the product.
The Credit Union has $325,602 (2020 - $201,440) outstanding of equity-linked deposits owed to its
members at year end.
The option agreements with Alberta Central are recorded in member deposits at cost less
accumulated amortization. Amortization is calculated on a straight-line basis over the term of the
products and amounted to $7,959 (2020 - $16,082) for the year. The balance of the option
agreements included in member deposits as at year end is $2,235 (2020 - $10,195).

10. Intangible assets

2020 2021
Cost Balance Additions Disposals Balance

Specified software $ 1,048,837 $ 282,491 $ - $ 1,331,327

2020
Accumulated
Amortization 2021

Accumulated Amortization Balance Amortization on Disposals Balance

Specified software $ 1,016,953 $ 31,621 $ - $ 1,048,574

Net book value 2021 2020

Specified software $ 282,753 $ 31,884
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11. Member deposits

The repayment of all deposits, including accrued interest, is guaranteed by Credit Union Deposit
Guarantee Corporation (CUDGC), for which the Credit Union pays a deposit guarantee assessment
fee.

2021 2020

Demand deposits $216,400,308 $172,306,927
Term deposits 123,966,642 111,779,542
Registered deposits 64,811,280 66,800,947

405,178,230 350,887,416
Accrued interest 1,005,177 1,678,341

$406,183,407 $352,565,757

12. Leases

The following table sets out maturity analysis of the lease liabilities:

2021 2020

Not later than 1 year $ 308,465 $ 206,857
1 to 3 years 617,595 616,930
Over 3 years 2,847,870 $ 3,312,610

Total undiscounted lease liabilities $ 3,773,930 $ 4,136,397

The lease liabilities were discounted at an incremental borrowing rate of 2.4%.

The following amounts have been recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive
income:

Interest expense on lease liabilities $ 75,015 $ 47,658
Amortization on right of use buildings 289,899 296,745

The following amounts have been recognized in the statement of cash flows:

Total cash out-flow for leases $ 206,857 $ 322,689
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13. Income taxes

The total provision for income taxes in the statement of income and comprehensive income is at a
rate differing from the combined federal and provincial statutory income tax rates for the following
reasons:

2021 2020

Combined federal and provincial statutory income tax rates 46.00% 47.50%
General tax reduction -23.00% -23.00%

Income taxes as reported 23.00% 24.50%

The tax effects of temporary differences which give rise to the deferred income tax asset reported
on the statement of financial position, are due to differences between the amounts deducted for
accounting and income tax purposes with regards to property and equipment, intangible assets, and
the loss allowance.
Net deferred income tax assets (liabilities) are comprised of the following:

2021 2020

Property, equipment and intangible assets $ (243,578) $ (237,396)
Loss allowance (6,172) 16,396

$ (249,750) $ (221,000)

14. Contingent liabilities and commitments

Financing
To finance short-term cash needs, the Credit Union has a demand revolving operating line of credit
with Alberta Central.  The operating line of credit has a ceiling of $11,000,000 CAD (2020 -
$11,000,000 CAD). The demand revolving operating line of credit is payable on demand and bears
interest at Alberta Central’s Canadian prime rate less 0.5% (2020 - Alberta Central's Canadian
prime rate less 0.5%) for CAD advances.
The operating line of credit avoids the need to maintain on hand large sums of cash for short-term
purposes.  The operating line of credit is used generally on a day-to-day basis. There is no balance
outstanding as at October 31, 2021 (2020 - $nil).
To finance long-term cash needs, the Credit Union has available a revolving term loan with Alberta
Central. The revolving term loan has an aggregate ceiling of $20,000,000 CAD (2020 - $18,000,000
CAD), with terms of 1 to 24 months for each advance, and bears interest at Alberta Central's prime
rate less 1.0% for prime rate based loans (2020 - Alberta Central's prime rate minus 1.0%).
The revolving term loan avoids the need to maintain on hand large sums of cash for liquidity
purposes. There is no balance outstanding as at October 31, 2021 (2020 - $nil).

(continues)
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14. Contingent liabilities and commitments (continued)

The debt with Alberta Central is secured by the following:
 l Registered Security Agreement covering accounts and instruments;
 l Pledge of all investments, deposits and share accounts held with Alberta Central; and,
 l General Security Agreement.

Credit commitments
In the normal course of business, the Credit Union enters into various commitments to meet the
credit requirements of its members. These include credit commitments, letters of credit, letters of
guarantee and loan guarantees, which are not included on the statement of financial position.
Guarantees and standby letters of credit represent an irrevocable obligation to make payments to a
third party in the event that the member is unable to meet its contractual financial or performance
obligations. In the event of a call on such commitments, the Credit Union has recourse against the
members.
Commitments to extend credit represent undertakings to make credit available in the form of loans
or other financing for specific amounts and maturities, subject to certain conditions and include
recently authorized credit not yet drawn down and credit facilities available on a revolving basis.
These credit arrangements are subject to the Credit Union's normal credit standards and collateral
may be obtained where appropriate. The contract amounts set out below represent the maximum
credit risk exposure to the Credit Union should the contracts be fully drawn, and any collateral held
proves to be of no value. As many of these arrangements will expire or terminate without being
drawn upon, the contract amounts do not necessarily represent the future cash requirements.
As at October 31, 2021 the Credit Union had the following amounts outstanding:

2021 2020

Guarantees and standby letters of credit $ 644,800 $ 540,697

Commitments to extend credit:
Original term to maturity of one year or less 45,777,114 42,053,445
Original term to maturity of more than one year 13,214,615 8,736,423

Contingent liabilities
During the normal course of business, the Credit Union enters into legal proceedings primarily
relating to the recovery of delinquent loans. As a result, counterclaims or proceedings have been or
may be instituted against the Credit Union.
The Credit Union is defending one statement of claim. The outcome and an estimated loss in
relation to this claim, if any, is not determinable. As such, no amount related to the claim is recorded
in these financial statements.
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15. Member shares

Authorized:
a) An unlimited number may be issued;
b) A par value of $1, but fractional shares may be issued;
c) Transferable only in restricted circumstances;
d) Non-assessable; and,
e) Redemption of common shares is at par value and is at the discretion of the Credit Union,

subject to the restrictions contained in the Credit Union Act and Regulations.
A membership in the Credit Union requires the purchase of a minimum of 25 shares. However,
minors and members 65 years of age or older are only required to purchase a minimum of 5 shares.
The Series A, B, C, D, E, F, G and H investment shares have the following characteristics:

a) No par value, and not issuable as fractional shares except in the form of a dividend;
b) No voting rights;
c) Callable at the discretion of the Credit Union upon 5 years written notice;
d) Transferable only in limited circumstances;
e) Dividends are non-cumulative and rank ahead of profit share allocation on common shares.

They are also subject to the Credit Union's dividend policy which can be changed at the
discretion of the Board of Directors;

f) Minimum purchase amount is 500 shares and the maximum amount is 50,000 shares per
member; and,

g) Redeemable at $1.00 at the discretion of the Credit Union, subject to the restrictions
contained in the Credit Union Act and Regulations.

Common shares and investment shares are "at risk" capital and are not guaranteed by CUDGC.

(continues)
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15. Member shares (continued)

Issued and Issued and
Outstanding Outstanding

as at as at
November 1,

2020
October 31,

2021
Common shares 3,219,126 27,013 93,221 (178,894) 3,160,466

Investment shares
  Series A 383,995 - 12,480 (22,833) 373,642
  Series B 682,650 - 22,186 (22,185) 682,651
  Series C 692,288 - 22,499 (33,977) 680,810
  Series D 832,031 - 27,041 (11,104) 847,968
  Series E 732,067 - 20,132 (73,197) 679,002
  Series F 742,882 - 16,715 (8,524) 751,073
  Series G 2,000,000 - 15,313 (196) 2,015,117
  Series H - 1,927,100 - - 1,927,100

6,065,913 1,927,100 136,366 (172,016) 7,957,363
9,285,039 1,954,113 229,587 (350,910) 11,117,829

Shares
Issued for

Cash

Shares
Issued for

Share
Dividends

Shares
Redeemed

Issued and Issued and
Outstanding Outstanding

as at as at
November 1,

2019
October 31,

2020
Common shares 3,101,903 27,591 369,969 (280,337) 3,219,126

Investment shares
  Series A 399,159 - 15,998 (31,162) 383,995
  Series B 732,395 - 29,377 (79,122) 682,650
  Series C 686,882 - 27,650 (22,244) 692,288
  Series D 865,492 - 34,600 (68,061) 832,031
  Series E 783,273 - 27,493 (78,699) 732,067
  Series F 824,045 - 24,804 (105,967) 742,882
  Series G - 2,000,000 - - 2,000,000

4,291,246 2,000,000 159,922 (385,255) 6,065,913

7,393,149 2,027,591 529,891 (665,592) 9,285,039

Shares
Issued for

Cash

Shares
Issued for

Share
Dividends

Shares
Redeemed
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16. Allocation distributable

During the year, the Board of Directors declared a profit share allocation for the current year as
follows:

2021 2020

Profit share
Profit share paid by deposits to member accounts $ 40,044 $ 10,262
Profit share paid by issuance of shares 164,868 93,221

$ 204,912 $ 103,483

The profit share is equal to 6% (2020 - 2%) of interest paid to members on term deposits and 2%
(2020 - 1%) of interest received on residential mortgages during the year.

In addition, the Board of Directors declared dividends for the current year as follows:
Dividends
Effective annual rate of 2.53% (2020 - 3.25%)
Series A investment shares $ 9,453 $ 12,480

Effective annual rate of 2.53% (2020 - 3.25%)
Series B investment shares 17,271 22,186

Effective annual rate of 2.53% (2020 - 3.25%)
Series C investment shares 17,224 22,499

Effective annual rate of 2.53% (2020 - 3.25%)
Series D investment shares 21,455 27,041

Effective annual rate of 2.03% (2020 - 2.75%)
Series E investment shares 13,784 20,132

Effective annual rate of 1.53% (2020 - 2.25%)
Series F investment shares 11,491 16,715

Effective annual rate of 3.25%
Series G investment shares 65,491 -

Effective annual rate of 2.50%
Series H investment shares 12,652 -

$ 168,821 $ 121,053

The dividends are to be paid by issuance of Series A, B, C D, E, F, G and H investment shares in
December 2021.
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17. Capital management

The Credit Union’s objectives when managing capital are:
 l To ensure the long-term viability of the Credit Union and the security of member deposits by

holding a level of capital deemed sufficient to protect against unanticipated losses; and,
 l To comply at all times with the capital requirements set out in the Credit Union Act of Alberta

(the Act). The Credit Union complied with these capital requirements throughout the year
ending October 31, 2021.

The Credit Union is required under the Act to hold total capital equal to or exceeding the greater of:
 l 4% of total assets.  As at October 31, 2021, this amounted to $17,656,603;
 l 8% of risk weighted assets. Under this method, the Credit Union reviews each loan and other

assets and assigns a risk weighting using definitions and formulas set out in the Act. The
more risk associated with an asset, then the higher the assigned weighting. The balance of
each asset is multiplied by the risk weighting with the result then added together. This method
allows the Credit Union to measure capital relative to the possibility of loss with more capital
required to support assets that are seen as being higher risk. As at October 31, 2021, this
amounted to $18,145,949.
Additionally, the Credit Union is required to have a regulatory capital buffer of 2.5% of risk
weighted assets for the year ended October 31, 2021. Further to this requirement, the Credit
Union is expected to hold a self-identified internal buffer equal to 2% of risk weighted assets.
For the year ended October 31, 2021, the resulting requirement is 13.80% of risk weighted
assets.

The Credit Union management ensures compliance with capital adequacy through the following:
 l Establishing policies for capital management, monitoring and reporting;
 l Establishing policies for related areas such as asset liability management;
 l Reporting to the Board of Directors and the Audit Committee regarding financial results and

capital adequacy;
 l Reporting to CUDGC on its capital adequacy; and,
 l Establishing budgets and reporting variances to those budgets.

Under the Act, total capital as at October 31, 2021 includes:

2021 2020

Retained earnings $ 19,112,124 $ 18,033,912
Member shares 11,117,829 9,285,039
Loss allowance 1,261,458 1,517,067
Deferred taxes 249,750 221,000
Intangible assets (282,753) (31,884)

$ 31,458,408 $ 29,025,134

Therefore, the Credit Union has exceeded its minimum capital requirements at October 31, 2021.
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18. Financial instruments risk management

The Credit Union, as part of its operations, carries a number of financial instruments which result in
exposure to the following risks: credit risk, market risk, foreign currency risk and liquidity risk.
The Credit Union, as part of operations, has established avoidance of undue concentrations of risk
and requirements for collateral to mitigate credit risk as risk management objectives. In seeking to
meet these objectives, the Credit Union follows a risk management policy approved by its Board of
Directors.
The Credit Union's risk management policies and procedures include the following:

a) Ensuring all activities are consistent with the mission, vision and values of the Credit Union;
b) Balancing risk and return by:
 l Managing credit, market and liquidity risk through preventative and detective controls;
 l Ensuring credit quality is maintained;
 l Ensuring credit, market, and liquidity risk is maintained at acceptable levels;
 l Diversifying risk in transactions, member relationships and loan portfolios;
 l Pricing according to risk taken; and,
 l Using consistent credit risk exposure tools.

Various Board of Directors committees are involved in financial instrument risk management
oversight,  including the Audit Committee. The risk policies, procedures and objectives have not
changed materially from the prior year.
Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss in the event of failure by a borrower to completely honour its
financial obligation to the Credit Union, such as interest and/or principal payments due on member
loans.  Credit risk arises principally as a result of the Credit Union’s lending activities with members.
Management and the Board of Directors review and update the credit risk policy annually. The
Credit Union's maximum credit risk exposure before taking into account any collateral held is the
carrying amount of loans as disclosed on the statement of financial position. See Note 6 for further
information.
Concentration of credit risk exists if a number of borrowers are engaged in similar economic
activities or are located in the same geographical region, and indicate the relative sensitivity of the
Credit Union's performance to developments affecting a particular segment of borrowers or
geographical region. Geographical risk exists for the Credit Union due to its primary service areas
being Banff, Calgary, Canmore, Cochrane, Airdrie and surrounding areas.
Credit risk management

The Credit Union uses a risk management process for its credit portfolio. The risk management
process starts at the time of a member credit application and continues until the loan is fully repaid.
Management of credit risk is established in policies and procedures by the Board of Directors.
The primary credit risk management policies and procedures include the following:

a) Loan security (collateral) requirements;
b) Security valuation processes, including methods used to determine the value of real property

and  personal property when that property is subject to a mortgage or other charge;

(continues)
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18. Financial instruments risk management (continued)

c) Maximum loan to value ratios where a mortgage or other charge on real or personal property
is taken as security;

d) Borrowing member capacity (repayment ability) requirements;
e) Borrowing member character requirements;
f) Limits on aggregate credit exposure per individual and/or related parties;
g) Limits on concentration to credit risk by loan type, industry and economic sector;
h) Limits on types of credit facilities and services offered;
i) Internal loan approval processes;
j) Loan documentation standards;
k) Loan re-negotiation, extension and renewal processes;
l) Processes that identify adverse situations and trends, including risks associated with

economic,  geographic and industry sectors;
m) Control and monitoring processes including portfolio risk identification and delinquency

tolerances;
n) Timely loan analysis processes to identify, assess and manage delinquent and impaired

loans;
o) Collection processes that include action plans for deteriorating loans;
p) Overdraft control and administration processes; and,
q) Loan syndication processes.

The measurement of ECL under IFRS 9 uses the information and approaches that the Credit Union
uses to manage credit risk, through certain adjustments are made in order to comply with the
requirements of IFRS 9. The approach taken for IFRS 9 measurement purposes is discussed below.

Expected credit loss measurement
A pervasive concept in measuring ECL in accordance with IFRS 9 is that it should consider forward
looking information.
IFRS 9 outlines a 'three-stage' model for impairment based on changes in credit quality since initial
recognition as summarized below:
 l Stage 1 - on initial recognition, 12-month expected credit losses are recognized in profit or

loss and a loss allowance is established;
 l Stage 2 - if credit risk increases significantly and the resulting credit risk is not considered to

be low, full lifetime expected credit losses are recognized; and,
 l Stage 3 - when a financial asset is considered credit-impaired, interest revenue is calculated

based on the carrying amount of the asset, net of the loss allowance, rather than its gross
carrying amount.

Financial instruments in Stage 1 have their ECL measured at an amount equal to the ECLs that
result from default events possible within the next 12 months. Instruments in Stages 2 or 3 have
their ECLs measured based on ECLs on a lifetime basis.

(continues)
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The key judgments and assumptions adopted by the Credit Union in addressing the requirements of
the standard are discussed below.

Significant increase in credit risk
The assessment of significant increase in credit risk (SICR) incorporates forward-looking information
and is performed on a quarterly basis at a portfolio level for all instruments held by the Credit Union.
A watch list is used to monitor credit risk; this assessment is performed at the counterparty level and
on a periodic basis. The criteria used to identify SICR are monitored and reviewed periodically for
appropriateness by management.
The Credit Union considers a financial instrument to have experienced a SICR when one or more of
the following quantitative or qualitative criteria have been met:
 l Contractual cash flow obligations are more than 30 days past due;
 l Adverse changes in the borrowers situation indicates its inability to fulfill contractual

obligations (ie. significant deterioration in credit score or risk ratings, adverse financial or
economic conditions, early signs of cash flow/liquidity problems);

 l A significant change in collateral value which is expected to increase the risk of default; and,
 l Forward looking information indicate that the ability of the borrower to fulfill its contractual

cash flow obligations will be reduced.
The Credit Union has not used the low credit risk exemption for any financial instruments in the year
ended October 31, 2021.
Measuring ECL - explanation of inputs, assumptions and estimation techniques
The ECL is measured on either a 12-month or lifetime basis depending on whether a SICR has
occured since initial recognition or whether an asset is considered to be credit-impaired. ECLs are
the discounted product of the PD, EAD and LGD, defined as follows:
 l The PD represents the likelihood of a borrower defaulting on its financial obligation, either

over the next 12 months or over the remaining lifetime of the obligation.
 l EAD is based on the amounts the Credit Union expects to be owed at the time of default,

over the next 12 months or over the remaining lifetime. For example, for a revolving
commitment, the Credit Union includes the current drawn balance plus any further amount
that is expected to be drawn up to the current contractual limit by the time of default, should it
occur.

 l LGD represents the Credit Union's expectation of the extent of loss on a defaulted exposure.
LGD varies by type of counterparty, type and seniority of claim and availability of collateral or
other credit support. LGD is expressed as a percentage loss per unit of EAD. LGD is
calculated on a 12-month or lifetime basis, where 12-month LGD is the percentage of loss
expected to be incurred if the default occurs in the next 12 months and lifetime LGD is the
percentage of loss expected to be incurred if the default occurs the remaining expected
lifetime of the loan.

(continues)
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The ECL is determined by projecting the PD, LGD and EAD for each future month and for each
individual exposure or collective segment. These three components are multiplied together and
adjusted for the likelihood of survival (ie. the exposure has not prepaid or defaulted in an earlier
month). This effectively calculates an ECL for each future month, which is the discounted back to
the reporting date. The discount rate used in the ECL calculation is the original effective interest
rate or an approximation thereof.
The lifetime PD is developed by applying a maturity to the current 12-month PD. The maturity
profile looks at how defaults develop into a portfolio from the point of initial recognition throughout
the lifetime of the loans. The maturity profile is based on historical observed data and is assumed to
be the same accross all assets within a portfolio and credit grade band. This is supported by
historical analysis.
The 12-month and lifetime EADs are determined based on the expected payment profile, which
varies by product type:
 l For amortizing products and bullet repayment loans, this is based on the contractual

repayments owed by the borrower over a 12-month or lifetime basis.
 l For revolving products, the EAD is predicted by taking current drawn balance and adding a

credit conversion factor, which allows for the expected drawdown of the remaining limit by the
time of default. These assumptions vary by product type and current limit utilization band,
based on the analysis of the Credit Union's recent default data.

The 12-month and lifetime LGDs are determined based on the factors, which impact the recoveries
made post default. These vary by product type:
 l For secured products, this is primarily based on collateral type and projected collateral

values, historical discounts to market/book values due to forced sales, time to repossession
and expected recovery costs.

 l For unsecured products, LGDs are typically set at product level due to the limited
differentiation in recoveries achieved across different borrowers. These LGDs are influenced
by collection strategies.

Forward-looking economic information is also included in determining the 12-month and lifetime PD,
EAD and LGD. These assumptions vary by product type.
The assumptions underlying the ECL calculation, such as how the maturity profile of the PDs and
how collateral values change, etc., are monitored and reviewed on a quarterly basis.
Due to the significant uncertainty surrounding the unprecedented COVID-19 pandemic’s impact on
the economy, significant judgment was used by the Credit Union to determine its best estimate on
the allowance for credit losses and actual results may differ materially from that recorded as at
October 31, 2021.
Except as noted above, there have been no significant changes in estimation techniques or
significant assumptions made during the reporting period.

Forward-looking information incorporated in the ECL models
The assessment of SICR and the calculation of ECL both incorporate forward-looking information.
The Credit Union has performed historical analysis, identified the key economic variables impacting
credit risk, and ECLs for each portfolio.

(continues)
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These economic variables and their associated impact on the PD, EAD and LGD vary by financial
instrument. Expert judgment has also been applied in this process. Forecasts of these economic
variables (the "base case scenario") are based on the consideration of a variety of external, actual
and forecast information that allows the Credit Union to formulate a base case view of the future
direction of relevant economics variables as well as representative range of other possible forecast
scenarios. This process involves developing two more additional economic scenarios and
considering the relative probabilities of each outcome. External information includes economic data
and forecasts published by government bodies and the Bank of Canada, forecasts by Canadian
banks and financial institutions and other selected private-sector and academic forecasters.
The base case represents a most-likely outcome and is aligned with information used by the Credit
Union for other purposes such as budgeting and strategic planning. The other scenarios represent
more optimistic and more pessimistic outcomes. At October 31, 2021, the Credit Union concluded
that three scenarios appropriately captured non-linearities. The scenario weightings are determined
by a combination of statistical analysis and expert credit judgment, taking account of the range of
possible outcomes each chosen scenario is representative of. The assessment of SICR is
performed using the lifetime PD under each of the scenarios, multiplied by the associated scenario
weighting, along with qualitative and backstop indicators. This determines whether the whole
financial instrument is in Stage 1, Stage 2 or Stage 3 and hence whether 12-month or lifetime ECL
should be recorded. Following this assessment, the Credit Union measures ECL as either a
probability weighted 12-month ECL (Stage 1) or a probability weighted lifetime ECL (Stages 2 and
3). These probability-weighted ECLs are determined by running each scenario through the relevant
ECL model and multiplying it by the appropriate scenario weighting, as opposed to weighting the
inputs.
As with an economic forecast, the projections and likelihoods of occurrence are subject to a high
degree of inherent uncertainty and therefore the actual outcomes may be significantly different to
those projected. The Credit Union considers these forecasts to represents its best estimate of the
possible outcomes and has analyzed the non-linearities and asymmetries within the Credit Union's
different portfolios to establish that the chosen scenarios are appropriately representative of the
range of possible scenarios.
Sensitivity analysis
The most significant assumptions affecting the ECL allowance are as follows:
Consumer and residential mortgages
 l House price index as it has significant impact on the mortgage collateral valuation; and,
 l Unemployment rate as it impacts on the borrowers ability to meet their contractual

repayments.
Commercial
 l Vacancy increases as it has significant impact on performance and collateral valuations; and,
 l Capitalization rates as it has an impact on the companies' likelihood of default.

Collateral and other credit enhancements
The Credit Union employs a range of policies to mitigate credit risk. The most common of these is
accepting collateral for funds advanced. The Credit Union has internal policies on the acceptability
of specific classes of collateral or credit risk mitigation.

(continues)
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The Credit Union prepares a valuation of the collateral obtained as part of the loan origination
process. This assessment is reviewed periodically. The principal collateral types for loans and
advances are:
 l Mortgages over residential properties;
 l Charges against chattels;
 l Charges over business assets such as premises, inventory and accounts receivable; and,
 l Charges over financial instruments such as debt securities.

Longer term finance and lending to corporate entities are generally secured; revolving individual
credit facilities are either secured or unsecured.
The Credit Union's policies regarding obtaining collateral have not significantly changed during the
reporting period and there has been no significant change in the overall quality of the collateral held
by the Credit Union since the prior period.

Market risk
Market risk is the risk of a loss in value of financial instruments that may arise from changes in
market factors such as interest rates, equity prices and credit spreads. The Credit Union's exposure
changes depending on market conditions. Market risks that have a significant impact on the Credit
Union include fair value risk and interest rate risk.

Fair value risk
Fair value risk is the potential for loss from an adverse movement in the value of a financial
instrument. The Credit Union incurs fair value risk on its loans and deposits held. The Credit Union
does not hedge its fair value risk, with the exception of the exposure of the equity-linked products
offered to members as discussed in Note 9.
The amounts are designed to approximate the fair values of the Credit Union's financial instruments
using the valuation methods and assumptions described below. Since many of the Credit Union's
financial instruments lack an available trading market, the fair values represent estimates of the
current market value of instruments, taking into account changes in market rates that have occurred
since their origination. Due to the estimation process and the need to use judgment, the aggregate
fair value amounts should not be interpreted as being necessarily realizable in an immediate
settlement of the instruments.
Fair values have not been determined for property and equipment or any other asset or liability that
is not a financial instrument. The fair value of cash, variable rate loans and deposits, and accounts
payable and accrued liabilities are assumed to equal their book values due to their short term
nature.  The fair values of fixed rate loans and deposits are determined by discounting the expected
future cash flows at the estimated current market rates for loans and deposits with similar
characteristics.
The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of financial
instruments:

a) The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, other assets and other
liabilities are assumed to approximate book values, due to their short-term nature.

b) The estimated fair value of floating rate investments, member loans and member deposits
are assumed to equal book value as the interest rates automatically reprice to market.

(continues)
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c) The estimated fair value of fixed rate member loans and fixed rate member deposits is
determined by discounting the expected future cash flows of these loans and deposits at
current market rates for products with similar terms and credit risks.

Estimated fair values of financial instruments are summarized as follows:

2021 2020
Book Fair Fair Value Fair Value
Value Value Difference Difference

Assets
  Cash 19,581,150$ 19,581,150$ - -
  Investments 36,470,401 36,470,401 - -
  Member loans 371,795,849 372,798,788 1,002,939 6,537,645
  Other assets 13,567,676 13,567,676 - -

Less:
Liabilities
  Member deposits 406,183,407 406,350,103 (166,696) (1,089,017)
  Other liabilities 4,668,027 4,668,027 - -

30,563,642$ 31,399,885 836,243 5,448,628

Fair value measurements

The Credit Union classifies fair value measurements recognized on the balance sheet using a three-
tier fair value hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair values as follows:
 l Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) are available in active markets for identical asset or

liabilities.
l Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices in active markets that are observable for the asset or

liability, either directly or indirectly.
 l Level 3: Unobservable inputs in which there is little or no market data, which require the

Credit Union to develop its own assumptions.
The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents approximate their fair value as they are short term
in nature or are receivable on demand. Member loans and member deposits have been classified
as Level 2 as fair values are primarily due to change in interest rates. There have been no transfers
between Level 1 and 2 during the year.
Fair value measurements are classified in the fair value hierarchy base on the lowest level input
that is significant to that fair value measurement. This assessment requires judgment, considering
factors specific to an asset or a liability and may affect placement within the fair value hierarchy.

(continues)
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Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument might be adversely affected by a
change in the interest rates. Changes in market interest rates may have an effect on the cash flows
associated with some financial assets and liabilities, known as cash flow risk, and on the fair value
of other financial assets or liabilities, known as price risk. The Credit Union incurs interest rate risk
on its loans and other interest bearing financial instruments.

Non
Floating Within 1 More Than Interest

As at October 31, 2021 Rate Year 1 Year Sensitive
($Thousands)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 20,791$ - - (1,210) 19,581
  Effective yield (%) 0.25% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.27%
Investments - 32,468 - 4,002 36,470
  Effective yield (%) 0.00% 0.13% 0.00% 0.00% 0.18%
Members' loans 72,267 51,289 248,640 (401) 371,795
  Effective yield (%) 3.56% 3.26% 1.94% 0.00% 3.05%
Other assets - - 13,569 - 13,569

93,058 83,757 262,209 2,391 441,415

Liabilities and Equity
Members' deposits 198,958 139,171 29,337 38,717 406,183
  Effective yield (%) 0.30% 1.01% 0.63% 0.00% 0.58%
Other liabilities - - - 4,668 4,668
Equity - - - 30,564 30,564

198,958 139,171 29,337 73,949 441,415

Net 2021 position (105,900)$ (55,414) 232,872 (71,558) -

Total

(continues)
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Non
Floating Within 1 More Than Interest

As at October 31, 2020 Rate Year 1 Year Sensitive
($Thousands)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6,394$ - - 5,137 11,531
  Effective yield (%) 0.25% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.14%

Investments - 37,125 - 3,647 40,772
  Effective yield (%) 0.00% 0.20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.18%

Members' loans 74,716 68,718 177,358 (760) 320,032
  Effective yield (%) 3.46% 3.44% 1.87% 0.00% 3.37%

Other assets - - 12,327 - 12,327
81,110 105,843 189,685 8,024 384,662

Liabilities and Equity
Members' deposits 152,639 137,465 24,458 38,004 352,566
  Effective yield (%) 0.35% 1.86% 1.03% 0.00% 1.02%

Other liabilities - - - 4,548 4,548
Equity - - - 27,548 27,548

152,639 137,465 24,458 70,100 384,662

Net 2020 position (71,529)$ (31,622) 165,227 (62,076) -

Total

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk exposure results if financial assets or financial liabilities are denominated in a
currency other than Canadian dollars. The Credit Union holds USD. The balances held are relatively
low therefore the currency risk is low. The Credit Union follows a policy of holding US dollars in an
amount slightly below the US dollar deposit account levels. These levels are monitored and
recorded daily. The buy and sell rates are also monitored and recorded daily. Excess US cash
holdings are converted into Canadian funds.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Credit Union will not be able to pay obligations when they fall due or
not be able to repay depositors when funds are withdrawn. To mitigate this risk, the Act requires that
the Credit Union maintain, at all times liquidity that is adequate in relation to the business carried
on.  The Credit Union calculates its liquidity position on a monthly basis to assess compliance with
statutory and mandatory liquidity requirements. These balances are communicated to the Board of
Directors regularly throughout the year. The Credit Union manages liquidity by continuously
monitoring actual daily cash flows, monitoring the maturity dates of financial assets and financial
liabilities, and maintaining adequate cash reserves.

(continues)
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The Act requires credit unions to maintain eligible assets for adequate liquidity. Assets held by the
Credit Union for such purposes are outlined below:

2021 2020

Alberta Central statutory investments $ 32,468,275 $ 28,125,000
Alberta Central common shares 4,000,000 3,650,000

Total assets held for liquidity $ 36,468,275 $ 31,775,000

19. Director and officer indemnification

The Credit Union indemnifies its directors and officers against any and all claims or losses
reasonably incurred in the performance of their service to the Credit Union to the extent permitted
by law.

20. Related party transactions

Key management personnel (KMP) of the Credit Union include Executive Management and Branch
Management.
Loans made to KMP are approved under the same lending criteria applicable to members.  KMP
may receive concessional rates of interest on their loans and facilities. These benefits are subject to
tax with the total value of the benefit included in the compensation figures below.
There are no loans that are impaired in relation to loan balances with KMP or directors.
There are no benefits or concessional terms and conditions applicable to the family members of
KMP. There are no loans that are impaired in relation to the loan balances with family or relatives of
KMP.
At year end, the total value of loans outstanding to KMP and member deposits from KMP amounted
to:

2021 2020

Aggregate of loans to KMP $ 3,130,163 $ 2,608,610
Aggregate of deposits from KMP 901,382 1,002,743

During the year, the interest earned on loans and interest paid on deposits for KMP amounted to:
2021 2020

Interest and other revenue earned on loans to KMP $ 57,220 $ 67,464
Interest paid on deposits to KMP 12,314 11,275

(continues)
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During the year, the aggregate compensation of KMP amounted to:
2021 2020

Salary, bonuses and short term benefits $ 1,117,013 $ 1,264,606
Transactions with the Board of Directors, committee members, management and staff are at terms
and  conditions as set out in the loan policies of the Credit Union.
Payments made for honoraria and per diems amounted to $18,925 (2020 - $16,175) and
reimbursement of expenses amounted to $1,923 (2020 - $3,575).  Amounts paid to directors ranged
from $2,025 to $3,475 with an average of $2,704.

The Credit Union Deposit Guarantee Corporation
CUDGC was incorporated for the purpose of protecting the members of credit unions from financial
loss in respect of their deposits with credit unions and to establish sound procedures and controls for
credit unions. CUDGC provides a safeguard for all savings and deposits of members of Alberta
credit unions.
Transactions with the CUDGC included assessments of $187,738 (2020 - $174,247) and are
recorded as member security expense in the statement of income and comprehensive income.
There was $51,490 (2020 - $46,550) included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at year
end.

The Credit Union Central Alberta Limited
The Credit Union is a member of the Alberta Central which acts as a depository for surplus funds,
and makes loans to credit unions. Alberta Central also provides other services for a fee to the Credit
Union and acts in an advisory capacity.
Transactions with Alberta Central included income earned on investments referred to in Note 5 in
the amount of $142,450 (2020 - $382,785), and fees assessed by Alberta Central which include
annual affiliation dues in the amount of $78,975 (2020 - $99,519) recorded as organization expense
in the statement of income and comprehensive income.

Celero Solutions
The Credit Union has entered into an agreement with Celero Solutions to provide the maintenance
of the infrastructure needed to ensure uninterrupted delivery of such banking services.
Celero Solutions is a company formed as a joint venture by the Credit Union Centrals of Alberta,
Manitoba, and Saskatchewan.
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21. COVID-19 Global Pandemic

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared a global pandemic due to the novel
coronavirus (COVID-19). The situation is constantly evolving, and the measures put in place are
having multiple impacts on local, provincial, national and global economies.
As at year end, the Credit Union is aware of changes in its operations as a result of the COVID-19
crisis. Management is uncertain of the effects of these changes on its financial statements and
believes that any disturbance may be temporary; however, there is uncertainty about the length and
potential impact of the disturbance.
As a result, we are unable to estimate the potential impact on the Credit Union’s operations as at the
date of these financial statements.
Government assistance provided for under the Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS)
program is recorded as a reduction of salaries and wages in the period which the assistance is
provided for. CEWS provides non-repayable subsidies to organizations experiencing a decrease in
revenues over the eligibility period to subsidize labour costs in the face of COVID-19. In the current
year, the Credit Union has recorded $268,015 of CEWS assistance.
Government assistance provided for under the Canada Emergency Rent Subsidy (CERS) program
is recorded as other income in the period which the assistance is provided for. CERS provides non-
repayable subsidies to organizations experiencing a decrease in revenues over the eligibility period
to subsidize rental expenses in the face of COVID-19. In the current year, the Credit Union has
recorded $8,737 of CERS assistance.
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